

Miscellaneous Docket No. 2021-165

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

IN RE ONEPLUS TECHNOLOGY (SHENZHEN) CO. LTD.,  
*Petitioner.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the U.S. District Court for the Western  
District of Texas in Case Nos. 6-20-CV-00952-ADA, 6-20-CV-00953-ADA,  
6-20-CV-00956-ADA, 6-20-CV-00957-ADA, 6-20-CV-00958-ADA  
Hon. Alan D. Albright

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

Julie S. Goldemberg  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921  
T. 215.963.5000  
F. 215.963.5001  
julie.goldemberg@morganlewis.com

William R. Peterson  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002-5005  
T. 713.890.5188  
F. 713.890.5001  
william.peterson@morganlewis.com

Michael J. Lyons  
Ahren C. Hsu-Hoffman  
Jacob J.O. Minne  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1400 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
T. 650.843.4000  
F. 650.843.4001  
michael.lyons@morganlewis.com  
ahren.hsu-hoffman@morganlewis.com  
jacob.minne@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
OnePlus Technology (Shenzhen) Co. Ltd.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument In Reply.....	1
I. The District Court Clearly Abused Its Discretion In Denying The Motion To Dismiss .....	1
A. WSOU’s Purported Service Under Rule 4(f)(3) Does Not Establish Personal Jurisdiction Over OnePlus Shenzhen Under The Texas Long-Arm Statute.....	2
1. Regional law applies in interpreting the Texas long-arm statute. ....	2
2. The Fifth Circuit and Texas courts interpret the Texas long-arm statute to trigger the Hague Convention procedures. ....	4
3. <i>Nuance</i> is no barrier to the petition.....	6
4. WSOU misinterprets <i>Volkswagenwerk</i> .....	7
B. Rule 4(f)(3) Does Not Apply To Domestic Service .....	9
C. District Courts Should Not Allow Litigants To Circumvent The Hague Convention Without A Showing Of Necessity .....	11
II. Mandamus Is Warranted.....	14
A. This Court Should Grant Mandamus To Correct The District Court’s Clear Abuse Of Discretion.....	14
B. This Court Should Grant Mandamus To Decide The Basic Question Of Whether A Texas District Court Has Personal Jurisdiction When Process Was Served Domestically Pursuant To Rule 4(F)(3) .....	15
C. Judicial Economy Requires An Immediate Answer To This Issue.....	16
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Proof of Service .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Baker Hughes Inc. v. Homa</i> , No. H-11-3757, 2012 WL 1551727 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2012) .....	11
<i>Compania de Inversiones Mercantiles, S.A. v. Grupo Cementos de Chihuahua S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 970 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Compass Bank v. Katz</i> , 287 F.R.D. 392 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	7
<i>Drew Techs., Inc. v. Robert Bosch, LLC</i> , No. 12-15622, 2013 WL 6797175 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 2, 2013) .....	10
<i>Duarte v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00050, 2013 WL 2289942 (S.D. Tex. May 23, 2013) .....	5
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Org. of the Petroleum Exporting Countries</i> , 766 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Graphic Controls Corp. v. Utah Med. Prods., Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Kreimerman v. Casa Veerkamp, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 22 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>In re LDK Solar Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 07-05182 WHA, 2008 WL 2415186 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2008) .....	13
<i>Marks L. Offices, LLC v. Mireskandari</i> , 704 Fed. App’x 171 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	13
<i>Nagravision SA v. Gotech Int’l Tech. Ltd.</i> , 882 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>Nuance Commun., Inc. v. Abbyy Software H.</i> , 626 F.3d 1222 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Puerta v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Rio Props., Inc. v. Rio Int’l Interlink</i> , 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 7
<i>Schlunk v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 145 Ill. App. 3d 594 (1986) .....	8
<i>Sheets v. Yamaha Motors Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 891 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1998).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....	12, 14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
